# CITY OF GENESEE

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

February 1, 2011

# MINUTES

Location: 140 E. Walnut, Genesee, ID 83832

**CALL TO ORDER** - The Genesee City Council met in regular session on February 1, 2011. Mayor Steve Odenborg called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

**ROLL CALL** – Present at the meeting were council members Linda James, Ron Zenner and George Wilson. City employee Karyn Wright was absent.

**VISITORS-** Jake Thueson and Shannon Stewart, LCSC Nursing Students

**CITIZEN COMMENTS** – Jake Thueson spoke with Council about programs offered from the LCSC Nursing Program.

**CONSENT AGENDA** –George Wilson made a motion, seconded by Ron Zenner to approve the consent agenda. **ROLL CALL VOTE: Wilson, Zenner, James. Ayes; Motion carried.** 

## CITY OFFICIAL, COUNCIL AND STAFF REPORTS-

Linda James- Fire, Police and Administrative- Linda reported on this department. Cathleen Blevins- Parks and Recreation- Absent. Ron Zenner- Streets- Ron reported on this department George Wilson- Water and Sewer- George reported on these departments.

## INTRODUCTION, READINGS AND ADOPTION OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS:

## UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

SLHD Agreement-Tabled until 2/15/11 meeting Phillip's Driveway-Steve will visit with them

#### NEW BUSINESS-

Genesee Food Center Beer and Wine License- George Wilson made a motion, seconded by Linda James to approve the 2011 Beer and Wine License for the Genesee Food Center. **VOICE VOTE**; Ayes; motion carried.

LCSC Nursing Students- This students spoke with Council during the Citizen Comments.

Fireman's Application- Kevin Harlor- A motion was made by Linda James, seconded by George Wilson to approve Kevin Harlor's application. **VOICE VOTE; Ayes; motion carried.** 

Bill Krick- request for water relief-Council decided to split this bill 50/50 with Mr. Krick.

#### **PROJECTS IN PROGRESS:**

**CORRESPONDENCE-**

**EXECUTIVE SESSION-**

**REGULAR SESSION** –

**ADJOURNMENT-** George Wilson made a motion, seconded by Ron Zenner to adjourn the City Council Meeting. **VOICE VOTE; Ayes; motion carried** 

Steve Odenborg, Mayor

Karyn Wright, Clerk/Treasurer